E. C. No. 173

ESTIMATES COMMITTEE
1959-60

EIGHTY-SEVENTH REPORT

(SECOND LOK SABHA)
MINISTRY OF STEEL, MINES & FUEL

HINDUSTAN STEEL LIMITED
General Service Chargj at the Rourkela Steel Plant

LOK SABHA SECRETARIAT
NEW DELHI

April, 1960/Chditra, 1882 (S)
Price : 35 nP,



CONTENTS

Pace
COMPOSITION OF THE COMMITTEE . (iii)
TNTRODUCTION . )
REPORT
A. Background . . . . . . . . 1
B. General Services at Rourkcla . . . . . . I
C. Reasons for increase in estimstes . . . . 2
D. Comparison with other Plants . . . . . 4
E. Conclusion . . . . . . s
APPENDICES :

I. Starred Question No. 1145 answered in the Lok Sabha on 18-12-1958. 7

J1. Statement showing the original and revised estimates of Gencral
Services at Rourkela Steel Plant. . . 12
III. Items constituting General Services at the three Steel Plants. . . 15
1IV. List of irms whom contracts have been awarded. . . 16
V. Summary of conclusions/recommendations. . . 3

’ -

35 (Aii) LS—1



ESTIMATES COMMITTEE

1959-60
CHAIRMAN
Shri H. C. Dasappa
MEMBERS

Dr. Sushila Nayar

Shri T. N. Viswanatha Reddy

Shri N. R. Ghose

Shrimati Mafida Ahmed

Shri S. A. Matin

Shri Narendrabhai Nathwani

. Shri Rajeshwar Patel

Shri Surendranath Dwivedy
Shrimati Renu Chakravartty

11. Shri M. Sankarapandian

12. Shri Jhulan Sinha

13. Shri Hem Barua

14. Shri C. R. Basappa

15. H. H. Maharaja Pratap Keshari Deo
16. Shri D. A. Katti

17. Shri Bhausaheb Raosaheb Mahagaonkar
18. Shri M. Muthukrishnan

19. Shri K. P. Kuttikrishnan Nair

20. Shri T. Nagi Reddy

21. Shri Vutukuru Rami Reddy

22. Sardar Amar Singh Saigal

23. Shri Dinesh Singh

24. Sardar Igbal Singh

25. Shri Raghunath Singh ? i
26. Shri Tayappa Hari Sonavane

27. Shri Sunder Lal

28. Shri A. M. Tariq

29. Shri M. G. Uikey

30. Shri Jagan Nath Prasad Pahadia.*

*Elected w.ef. 19th December, 1959, vice Shri Mathuradas Mathur
resigned.

P
SVwENOAYMEWN

(i)



(iv)
SECRETARIAT

Shri A. K. Ray—Deputy Secretary.
Shri R. K. A. Subrahmanya—Under Secretary.



INTRODUCTION

I, the Chairman, Estimates Committee, having been authorised by
the Committee to submit the Report on their behalf, present this
Eighty-seventh Report on the Ministry of Steel, Mines & Fuel—Hindu-
stan Steel Ltd.—General Service Charges at the Rourkela Steel Plant.

2. In the course of supplementaries to Starred Question No. 1145
answered in the Lok Sabha on the 18th December, 1958 (reproduced
in Appendix I), the Speaker directed the Estimates Committee to
investigate the reasons for increase in the estimates of general service
charges at the Rourkela Steel Plant, as part of their examination of
estimates relating to Hindustan Steel (P) Ltd.,—Rourkela, Bhilai and
Durgapur Steel Projects.

3. The Estimates Committee (1958-59) had examined the esti-
mates relating to the Hindustan Steel (P) Ltd.,—Rourkela, Bhilai and
Durgapur Steel Projects vide their Thirty-third Report (Second Lok
Sabha), the first draft of which was approved by the Committee on
the 2nd December, 1958. The increase in the estimates of the Steel
Projects and their reasons were generally dealt with and commented
upon in the above Report. No special comments were, however, made
on the increase in the General Service Charges at the Rourkela Steel
Plant. Nor was this matter discussed specifically with the official wit-
nesses who appeared before the Committee in July and September,
1958. The Committee, therefore, called for necessary information in
this respect from the Ministry of Steel, Mines & Fuel (Department of
Iron & Steel) on the 23rd December, 1958. But owing to non-receipt of
complete information from that Department up to 4th March, 1959,
the date on which the Thirty-third Report of the Committee was pre-
sented to the House, the Committee could not examine this matter as
part of their examination of the Steel Projects. In the meantime the
term of the Committee (1958-59) expired on the 30th April, 1959.
Consequently, with the approval of the Speaker, the matter had had
to be carried forward for examination during 1959-60. The infor-
mation called for from the Ministry of Steel, Mines & Fuel on the 23rd
December, 1958 was furnished by September, 1959. After studying
this material, the Committee issued a questionnaire in November, 1959
calling for certain further information. Replies to it were received in
instalments, the last one on 16th March, 1960. The Sub-Committee
of the Estimates Committee on Public Undertakings examined this
matter on the 4th April, 1960 and the main Committee on the 7th
April, 1960. The findings of the Committee are embodied in this

Report. :
- 4. When the draft Report, which was prepared on the basis of
information supplied by the Ministry of Steel, Mines & Fuel upto the

™



(vi)

16th March 1960, was sent for factual verification, the Ministry on
the 14th April, 1960 furnished certain modified figures without any
supporting data. There were no means of verifying the same at this
late stage. No reasons were given as to why these figures could not be
supplied earlier. These new figures are incorporated as footnotes to
the relevant paragraphs.

H. C. DASAPPA,
New DELHI, Chairman,
The 15th April, 1960 Estimates Committee.
Chaitra 26, 1882 (S)




A. Background

An integrated steel plant consists of the four main
Sections, namely, Coke Ovens, Blast Furnaces, Steel Melt-
ing Plant and Rolling Mills. Besides, there are various
ancillaries like power plant, blower plant, structural and
machine shops, arrangements for water supply, distribution
of electrical power and gases, telephone communication,
electrical lighting, etc. These constitute the general services.
The constituents of general services, however, vary from
plant to plant.

B. General Services at Rourkela

2. According to a statement furnished to the Committee
in September, 1959, the following items are included in the
general services at the Rourkela Plant:—

(1) Coke Oven gas supply

(2) Tonnage oxygen plant

(3) Blast furnace gas supply

(4) Power distribution, power supply
(5) Steam supply

(6) Water supply

(7) General Supdtt.’s Office building
(8) Wash and locker rooms

(9) Fuel control and instruments
(10) Telephone system

(11) Pneumatic tube system

(12) Motor pool

(13) Offices with garages

(14) Outdoor lighting

(15) Road bridges
(16) Works roads

(17) Drainage and sewer system; and
(18) Administrative building.

T I.ne break-yp of the general services, furnished to the Com-
mittee earlfer' in February 1959, did not include ‘Adminis-
trative Building’ (item 18) which is estimated to cost



2

Rs. 67:93 lakhs (D.M. 6,000,000). The estimates of cost
of the individual items were not furnished at that time.
This additional item was included in the statement furnished
in September, 1959 which also indicated the estimated cost
of each item, totalling to 1754 million Deutsche Marks,
equivalent to Rs. 19-21 crores.

Original and 3. The original estimates of the Rourkela Steel Project,
Revised Estl- prepared by the Consultants in November 1955, amounted
to Rs. 128 crores. Of this, the estimates of cost of the
general services amounted to Rs. 1331 crores. When the
Project estimates were revised to Rs. 170 crores in August
1956, the estimates of general services were revised to

Rs. 19:21 crores.

Estimetes of 4 A statement showing the original as well as the revised

Cost. estimates of the items constituting general services at
Roukela Steel Plant is given in Appendix II. It would be
seen that there has been an increase of 44:3 per cent. (from
Rs. 13-31 crores to Rs. 19:21 crores) in the estimates on
the whole.*

C. Reasons for increase in estimates

5. The following factors are stated to have been responsi-
ble for the increase in the estimates:

(1) Change in specifications;
(2) Increase in material prices and wage rates;
(3) Provision for additional equipment; and

(4) under-estimation in the initial stages by the
Consultants.

Detaie 6. From the statement furnished by Government, it was
Break-up of NOt possible to calculate the exact or approximate increase
increase in  attributable to each of these factors, except due to under-
Estimates.  etimation. The Committee, therefore, called for a detailed
break-up of increase in the estimates of all the individual
items constituting ‘general services’ indicating separately
the extent of increase due to each of the above four factors.
The Government have stated in reply that such a detailed
break-up of the increase is not available. A break-up of
the increase in the total estimates of each of the three steel

. *At the time of factual verification of the Report on the 14th April,
1960, the Committee were informed that according to the latest estimates
of Hindustan Steel Limited, the General Services at Rourkela would cost
only Rs. 15-85 crores, as against the estimate of Rs. 13:31 crores in 1955
and Rs. 19;21 crores in 1956 and that, if the latest estimate was taken into

account, the increase in Rourkela over the original estimate of 1955 would
be only about 19%.



3

projects, on account of these factors, was furnished to
the Committee earlier and has been reproduced in Appendix
XVII of their Thirty-third Report (Second Lok Sabha).
The Committee are unable to understand how, if the increase
in each item due to these factors is not available, the total
increase for the Rourkela Plant attributable to the same
ractors was computed and furnished earlier. They regret
to note that the information called for was not furnished in
this case.

7. The absence of detailed break-up of increase in the
estimates renders the examination of or comments on the
justification for increase in the estimates of individual items
very difficult. Leaving out, however, cases where the
increase has been stated to be due to change in specifications
and provision for additional equipment, the increase in the
following items is reported to be due to under-estimation
or exclusively due to increase in material prices and wage
rates:—

From To

(In Deutsche Marks)
(1) Due to increase in material prices
and wage rate :

Steam supply 149,000 192,750

Fuel control and instruments 1,399,000 1,552,000
Telephone system 990,000 1,091,000
Pneumatic tube system 907,000 998,000
3,445,000 3,833,750

Equivalent in Rs. 39 lakhs 43°40 lakhs

(2) Due to under-estimation :
Outdoor lighting 1,660,000 7,103,000
Equivalent in Rs. 18.79 80.42
. lakhs lakbs

8. It would thus be seen that the rise in the estimates
of four items which is stated to be exclusively due to increase
in material prices and wage rates amounts to Rs. 4-40 lakhs
or ‘7 per cent. of the total increase of Rs. 5-90 crores in the
estimates of general service charges. The estimates of ‘out-
door lighting’, which are stated to have been under-estimated
originally, have gone up by about 328 per cent. (from
Rs. 18°79 lakhs to Rs. 80°42 lakhs) and the increase am-
ounts to 10°4 per cent. of the total increase of Rs. 590
crores. The rise in material prices and wage rates and under-
estimation do not appear to have contributed appreciably to
the increase of 44°3 per cent. in the estimates of the general
85 (Aiii) L.S.—2,



Administra-
tive

Building.

4

services. It is, therefore, obvious that the increase has been
mainly due to change in specifications, extension of roads and
drainage, improvements in internal installations and provi-
sion for additional equipment. The reasons which necessitat-
ed changes in specifications, provision for additional equip-
ment etc. are not known. It is, however, stated that the
estimates were revised in August 1956 ‘with a view to secure
improved operational efficiency and convenience’.  The
Committee were informed that the changes in the scope of
work in various items which resulted in increased cost were
carefully considered and were undertaken by the Project after
consulting the Consultants (Krupp and Demag), the Consult-
ing Engineers to the Government (International Construction
Company) and the Technical Adviser of the Rourkela Steel
Project (Dr. H. Klinar). This explanation does not, how-
ever, enable the Committee to form any opinion regarding the
justification for the increase in estimates.

9. The Committee are not in a position to express any
opinion in regard to technical matters but considering the
magnitude of changes made in the specifications, they feel
that originally the estimates were not properly prepared. They
would also invite a reference in this connection to paragraphs
149—152 of their Thirty-third Report (Second Lok Sabha)
in which they have generally commented upon the increase in
estimates of the Steel Projects due to the various factors men-
tioned above.

10. It would be observed from Appendix II that the
Administrative Building at Rourkela is likely to cost
Rs. 67-93 lakhs (D.M. 6,000,000). Besides this, the gene-
ral services include General Supdtt.’s Office Building which
according to the revised estimates would cost Rs. 11-66 lakhs
(D.M. 1,030,000). As the original provision for both these
buildings (Rs. 65°58 lakhs) itself was more than reasonable
for a single project, the further increase of Rs. 14:01 lakhs
(D.M. 1,238,000) does not seem to be justified.* .It is in-
teresting to note that the Bombay Sachivalaya has cost only
about Rs. 64 lakhs for a floor space of nearly 2,82,000 sq.
ft.

D. Comparison with other Plants

11. The Committee were informed that the estimates of
general services at the other two steel plants, viz. Bhilai and

*At the time of factual verification of the Report on the 14th April,
1960, the Committee were informed that as against the 1955 estimate of
Rs. 6558 lakhs for both the buildings and 1956 estimate of Rs. 79-59 lakhs,
the latest estimate on the basis of contracts concluded was only Rs. 6668
lakhs—an increase of Rs. 1 lakh over the 1955 estimate which, according
to Government, could not be considered unreasonable, in view of the
increases in prices and costs.



Durgapur, had also risen as shown below:—

Original  Revised  Percentage
estimates  estimates Increase

(1955) (1956)
(In Crores of Rupees)

Bhilai . 9°'34 12714 30°0
Durgapur 6°43 768 19°4

The items which comprise the general services at these
plants are shown in Appendix III.

12. In order to make a comparative examination of the
rise in estimates of the general services at the three plants,
the Committee called for particulars regarding the original as
well as revised estimates of similar items in respect of Bhilai
and Durgapur Projects also. In reply it was stated that in
the estimates of costs prepared by the Consultants, the cost
of these ancillaries had been shown differently. In certain
cases, particularly in Bhilai and Durgapur Projects, some of
these services were partly included in the costs of the major
sections and it was difficult to separate them. It was further
stated that although they were all one-million ton plants, there
was considerable difference from plant to plant in the nature
of individual units and the lay-out. The ‘content’ of general
services was also different in the three steel plants. In view
of this, the detailed break-up of the original and revised esti-
mates of the items constituting general services at these plants
was not furnished.

13. In this connection, the Committee would refer to the
recommendation contained in paragraph 145 of their 33rd
Report (Second Lok Sabha) that for a proper comparison
of the estimates and the actual costs of the three Projects,
the estimates should be analysed on a uniform basis after
making allowance for the differences. Evidently no action
has been taken so far in this regard. The Committee re-
iterate the earlier recommendation and hope that early action
would be taken in the matter.

14. In the course of supplementaries to Starred Question Firms whom
No. 1145 in the Lok Sabha (Appendix I) doubts were ex- wntf;‘:“
pressed whether the firms. which had been awarded contracts ,;‘:.déen
for general services at Rourkela, had anything to do with ad-
vising the Project Authorities or whether they were connected
with the Consultants, namely Messrs. Krupp and Demag. A
list of firms which have been awarded contracts for the gene-
ral services is given in Appendix IV. Names of petty con-
tractors for civil engineering work have, however, not been



furnished to the Committee. It would be observed from this
statement that these contracts have not been awarded to the
Consultants nor do the contractors appear to be their asso-
ciates.

E. Conclusion

15. This matter was referred to the Committee for detail-
ed examination of the reasons for increase in the estimates of
general service charges of the Rourkela Project. The Com-
mittee regret that for want of adequate information it has not
been possible for them to fully appreciate the reasons for the
increase. The Committee consider that when big projects are
planned, greater attention should be paid to such matters of
detail.

Further, judging from the scale of expenditure proposed
for the administrative buildings, it would seem that there is
room for economy in expenditure on the Project. The Com-
mittee hope that every effort would be made to explore the
possibilities of reducing the expenditure to the utmost extent.

NEew DELHr; H. C. DASAPPA,
The 15th April, 1960. - Chairmaén,

Chaitra 26, 1882 (S). Estimates Committee.




APPENDIX 1
[Vide Paragraph 2 of Introduction]
LOK SABHA

Starred Question No. 1145
Answered on the 18th December, 1958.
General Service Charge of Rourkela Steel Plant

*1145. Shri Morarka: Will the Minister of Steel, Mines and Fuel
be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the General Service Charges have
increased from Rs. 13 crores to Rs. 19 crores at Rourkela;

(b) if so, the reasons for this increase; and

(c) how much is due to the increase of material and how much
due to labour?

Answer

The Minister of Steel, Mines and Fuel (Sardar Swaran Singh):
(a) Yes Sir. The term “General Services” includes the tonnage oxygen
plant, all interconnecting services for distribution of power, steam and
water (these consist of physical items like pressure pipes, electrical
conduits, cables, water supply pumps etc.), and items like office build-
ings, telephone and pneumatic tube system, motor pool and fuel con-
trol and instruments. The estimate of Rs. 13 crores for these items
was included in the detailed project report of October|November 1955.
The increase was known when the estimates were revised in 1956.

(b) The increase is on account of the following factors:

(i) Change in specifications;

(ii) Increase in material prices and wage rates;

(iii) Provision for additional equipment; and

(iv) Underestimation in the initial stages by the Consultants.

(c¢) The details are not available,

Shri Morarka: May I know whether before this increase was
accepted, Government were consulted about this, and if so, what tech-
nical agency Government had, which justified this increase?

Mr. Speaker: To find out whether the increase was proper or not?

Shri Morarka: Yes.



8

Sardar Swaran Singh: This was scrutinised by the consultants
and the project authorities were fully satisfied that this increase was

justified.

Shri Morarka: May I know the name of the firm which would
benefit by this increase, and whether that firm had anything to do
with giving the advice or whether it is a part of the consultants?

Sardar Swaran Singh: I think a number of firms are involved. If
a separate notice is given, I can give the list, because as I have read
out, this contains a number of items.

Mr. Speaker: Evidently, what the hon. Member wants to know
is this, namely whether the very persons who gave advice or whose
advice was sought were themselves the contractors? Was any inde-
pendent advice taken? That was the point.

Sardar Swaran Singh: No, at that time, we were at the stage of
estimates. So, the question of contractors was not in the forefront at
that stage. :

Shri Ranga: Even when these estimates are made, they are expect-
ed to be at least 95 per cent. correct. But from the information given
by the hon. Minister we find that that is not the case. Why is it that
Government have allowed this change in specifications in the mid-
period, and also why did they allow such a serious under-estimate in
the original estimates themselves? Would that not give a very wrong
idea of the amount of money that they would have to allot for this
particular steel plant or for any other steel plant. It is against these
things that the Public Accounts Committee has been complaining for
years.

Sardar Swaran Singh: I think it will not be correet to say that
there was change in the mid-period, because this was at the initial
stages, when the original detailed project report was finalised; there-
after, the changes were made to make the plant more efficient; new
items had to be added.

To give an illustration, in the case of the coke oven gas supply, the
original estimate was 4-842 million D.M. The revised estimate was
7-11 million D.M. There was decrease in cost by selecting 50,000 cbm
gas holder instead of 100,000 cbm gas holder, but there was increase in
cost by giving a part of the main a larger diameter by adding a mixing
station for rich and lean gas then, there was increase by adding main
for rich gas from the works limit to the compressor station (fertiliser
factory), and also equipment for control of the calorific value of rich
gas, and also increase in material prices and wage rates. I have cited
only one instance. But there are a number of such items, where the
designs are altered, and that alteration has meant greater expenditure.
If, technically, that alteration is necessary, merely to stick on to the
ea.rh'(tar estimates will not be in the interest of the project or of the
country.

Shri Sinhasan Singh: May I know whether any action was taken
gsetti:vnietgs 'ghe period of the original estimates and that of the revised



9
Sardar Swaran Singh: Action on what?

Shri Sinhasan Singh: Execution of work according to the original
sstimate.

Sardar Swaran Singh: No, Sir. No execution of work had taken
place. This was at the very initial stages.

Shri Supakar: As regards the increase of Rs. 6 crores, what amount
is due to change of specifications and what due to other causes?

Sardar Swaran Singh: I have already said that no break-up is
available.

Shri T. B. Vittal Rao: The hon. Minister has said that the project
authorities were satisfied with the increase. Am I to understand
that Government were not at all consulted or they were consulted
before they finally approved the estimate of Rs. 19 crores?

Sardar Swaran Singh: This happened in 1955, and I am sure Gov-
ernment must have been consulted.

Shri Narayanankutty Menon: Has there been any increase in the
wages paid to labour there since the construction work started, and
is at least a part of this amount of Rs. 6 crores due to increased
labour costs in the construction?

Sardar Swaran Singh: No, I am afraid this has not got much to
do with the increase of labour costs in the course of construction.
This will be confined mostly to civil works. This increase in the
estimates as such is because of a larger number of items being
required.

Mr. Speaker: May I make a suggestion in this connection? On
a prior occasion a few years ago when Shri Gadgil was Minister in
charge of Works, Mines and Power., a matter arose regarding coal
mines. Questions were asked about the number of persons who
were unemployed, why the unemployment was not removed and so
on. Hon. Members were very much interested in the matter. The
Minister himself, and I also, agreed that the matter might be
referred to the Estimates Committee for their examination. May
I suggest that this matter, because it involves details and an ex-
penditure of Rs. 6 crores, and hon. Members, evidently, are not yet
satisfied with the answers given—not that they have any suspicion;
but they want to know what exactly are the reasons for the increas-
ed cost from Rs. 13 crores to Rs. 19 crores—may be referred to the
Estimates Committee for their investigation in detail, to find out
exactly what has happened? In all such matters, the Estimates
Committee are asked to investigate. They look into matters re-
lating to various Ministries one after the other. Also whenever
an important matter is brought before the House, we have been
accustomed to refer such a matter ad hoc to them. I understand



10

the steel plants are already under the consideration of the Commit-
tee. I would instruct them to take up this matter immediately and
then submit a report to the House as quickly as possible.

Sardar Swaran Singh: May I say by way of information that this
very matter is very much before the Estimates Committee? And
if I am not on the wrong side of the Estimates Committee, I have
no hesitation in adding that this question appears to be based upon
the information we have supplied to the Estimates Committee.
We have really given a break-down, that such and such is the
original estimate, such and such is the increase and such and such
is the increase plant-wise. So this really arises out of that. They
are looking into it and we are expecting their Report.

Shri Ranga: One vital piece of information has not been given
to us till now. Were the same technical consultants responsible
both at the earlier stages as well as at the later stage, in making
first the original estimates and later on the revised ones?

Sardar Swaran Singh: As you have very rightly pointed out this
matter will be examined in detail by the Estimates Committee.
Really the same consultants were concerned at both the stages, but
the increase is due to change in the specifications. That is the
main item. So really there is nothing to complain against the
consultants. For instance, if there were three rooms before and
now they have to have four, the price will increase.

Shri Morarka: I wish to make a submission because the question
stands in my name. The hon. Minister has on more than one
occasion tried to create an impression in this House that this
question arises out of the information that he or his Ministry has
supplied to the Estimates Committee. But the Minister forgets
that in answer to many questions on the floor of this House much
of the information has already been supplied to the House itself,
and my question has nothing to do with the information that
the Minister might have supplied to the Estimates Committee. But
again and again for the Minister to insinuate and create an im-
pression in the House that I am asking this question out of the in-
go;mation that he has supplied to the Estimates Committee is not
air.

Shri Ranga: No, no.

Shri Morarka: What he has said is on record.

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. I do not know who is a Member of
the Estimates Committee, unless an hon. Member tells me that he
is a Member of that Committee. Evidently, the hon. Minister
wanted to remove any impression being created that he wanted to
hide anything from scrutiny. He has placed the whole matter
before the Estimates Committee. He is ready and willing. Both
are right. I understand that Shri Morarka is not a Member of the
Estimates Committee.

Shri Morarka: No, Sir.



11

Mr. Speaker: Therefore, there is no difficulty at all, it is not as:
if he tabled this question from the information supplied to that
Committee.

Shri Morarka: Even then, just now the hon. Minister said that
the present question arose out of the information supplied to the-
Estimates Committee.

Shri Ranga: No, no.

Mr. Speaker: There is no leakage in the Estimates Committee.
The hon. Member must certainly be congratulated on anticipating:
a number of things.



12

*s0181 afem pus
saoud [enelBw UI 95ea10U]  “wsks Ajddns-zQ Yl JO ySudy
UT 958015UT UB SUIAJOAUI “ISBF-YINOS Yl 0} YN P3PS
wed-z0 AIOe] JOSHNISY Y JO MIA U] sifun S asnoy .
01 pagre[ua sBurpymg “30d § - 66 01 0.66 WO} PasLAdUL Aumd-zg ©000‘0EEST  000‘9L8 I

'sojel afem pue sooud [erIAIBW
ur asgaloul os[y ‘seS Yow Jo anjeA OYHO[Ed ayx Jo [onuod

. at1 Joy wawdmba osye ¢(A10108) J1asTI9,]) uonels Jossaxdwod

211 01 W] S}I0M IY1 WOy sed your J0j urew Burppe £q 2s8210U]

‘se8 uBd] pue
you 103 uonels Suxru v Suippe £q 1939weIp Ja8I8] B SuBW A}
Jo 1red Buraid £q 150D ur 9sBIIOUT INg “ISPJOY sed wqo 000001
Jo peaisur Jopjoy sed wqo 00o‘0$ Junafes £q 150D Uy P5BI3(Q  000°9€89 oporzvgy

wW'd wW'q

uejd uadAxo-o8euuc],

Addns s88 uaAQ 340D

AT7ddNS ADYENH

PlBUINSd 21BWINSD
90URIRPIQ WO SHFBWY pasiady rewduo

wal]

‘upld 19915 DJFY4N0Y IV $901040S [DABUE) fO SIIDUIST PISIATY pup purdQ a1 m...sun.‘m JUNUIIDIS

[v ydesBered api4]
H XIGNHddVY



13

‘(syIom [a%1s
PUB UO0JI puz) Y/wqo 000‘TI 03 uorsuedxs ue Yum (KI1010e.]
Jzndg jo Aiddns Suipnpour) yjwigd ooo‘g jo Aipeded e
107 In0 P18 3q 03 pey wasAs Ajddns ay3 “TSH Aq paisanbal sy
"Y/wqo ooo‘gy jo Lioeded & uo paseq sem wodoy BULY OYJ, OOOEOI‘LE  000°LEZLI

‘solel 98em pue sa0wid [elI2IBW UT ISBAIOU] OSL‘T6I 000°6¥1

's1j0A oo o1 sijoA o woxy
98810A JO UOTIBINE ‘sa1BI 3Fem pue $901Id [BLIAIBUI UT ISBIAIOUT
‘s8urssoIo peos 18 sKem8ued Y s1onp 3[qed JOJ 1500 [BUORIPPY

"J318M punoid
1sureSe uonoajoxd pue 3[qed Jo SulAB[ JNOYIP JO ISOD [BUORIPPY

‘(11 uvonwis umw) JB uado Iy

ur dn 8unind woty 3unnsas soyesl Yl JO UOIONIISUOS [BIdAdS
‘MM ooo‘z ‘xoidde—iueld usBAxo-aBeuuoy, (A)
‘A 00S ‘xordde—~Aioedes aoBWINg 1SB[q UT 3sBAIOUY (AT)

‘M ooo‘or -xoxdde
—(410108) aos1nIRY) s8d Jo uoissaadwio) Areurwrarg ()

‘MM oocof—iueid 10npoid-fg papuedxa (1)
‘MM coo‘1—iaep dn ind aq 01 uerd Suuuis e (1)
JOJ SONIIOB] [BUONIPPB JO UOISIAOIJ OOO‘ELS‘6E  000‘gSS‘be
‘saler afem pue
seoud [erIolBwr UT 9seaiou] -syutod Joysuen seS oyl ul pue

£ddns se8 oy Joy woo [oxuod Y1 ur 3uawdmbs [euonIppe
Sutppe £q 3sea1oU]  “wr 006 INOQB AQ PIPUIIXD HIOM 13U SUTBN  000°8]T‘L 000 S 19V

-

. * Aiddng 138\
. * f1ddng ureng

Ajddns 1omo04 uonnquusig Jamod

Ajddns sed aoeuin, 1se[q



14

oSLs1obSL1

000°S98°L11
000°000°9 000°000°S . Suipping ‘uwipy
‘popusixo wlSAg peoy Jo YiBud] 000TISCLI  000°Lbg9l waIshs I1omag 3 8sursI(]
‘paseaIour U3dq SBY SPBOIX SYJOM Jo Y1Sud] 000°00S‘EI  000‘00V6 . * speoy SYIOM\
~ ‘sjuensuo) ,
£q sHJoM JB[ILUIS JOJ PIAIDAI SISPUI} JO SISBQ YY) UO PISIASY 000°00LI 000°000°T . * sadpug peoy
‘paiBwIiss-1opun AfeurdiiQ 00o0‘€oI‘L 000°099°1 *  Sunysry Io0opnQ
‘sojewnse ur a8ueyo ON 00006 000°0E6 saferen Yam SVWQ
. 000°€96°9 000°€g0°L Jood I010W
‘59181 98eM pue s30LId [BLIDIBUI UI 3SBIIOU] 000°866 000°L06 wlsAs agqny oNBWNAUJ
-sajel ofem pue soo1Id [BLIAIBWI UL JSBAIOU] OOO‘I60°I 000066 © washs suoydaa],
‘g3181 98em pus soOud [BLIGJEWN UI ISBAIOU]  000TSS‘I 000°66£ 1 SIUSWNIISUT 29 (041000 [ang
‘paroidwl SUOME[RISUI [eUJIU] 000°00L 000009 SWI00J JOYO0T X} UYSBA\
‘papualxs ussq sey Suipymg 000°0€0‘1 000°Z6L . * Suipping 'S "D
“g[[BN YrpeIny ssoros a3puq pug uoneis dwnd
01 peos yosoidde ‘fueuIyelg Jeau UONEBIS dwnd 19A11 10J suon
-epunoy Sugde[ Ut jJom enxs ‘A|ddns 1218M dn-aysW UTEIUTEW
01 papiaoid 19s Suneiousd Adusdiours 03 sadid pus juel jon
-u0 Jo Kioeded UT 3SBAIOUT “JIOAIISII IAJBM-IAISSII TIGD 00001
: 10§ 2mypuadxa [eUORIPPY
W 'd ‘W -'a
14 € T I




'sBuipiing 2ANBNSIUIWPY ‘Surpimg sanexnsurwpy (81)
-a8BIoMag ‘wsAs Jomas pus dFsurerq (L1)
'SPEOI SYIOM\ (91)
"sa8puq peoy (S1)
‘Sunysn Jooping (Y1)
~  -sofere yum s (€1)
"[ood 1010y (Z1)
‘wlsAs aqni oneumauyg (11)
‘BupreuBis pue uone druUNUUOC)) ‘wAsAg auoydspa], (or)
y ‘SJUdWINIISUI puB Jonuod [ang (6)
*SWI00I JOYO0'T B ysep\ (8
Juawyedo Sulures], [SUUOSIDJ ‘Suippng 20O supdng [eIdUD (L

‘walshs ofemas pue o8susig

‘waisks uonnquusip Ajddns JBA\ ‘Aiddns 1018M\ ‘Aiddns 1918 (9

‘wdsks TwoNNqQLISIp WeAs *SaNIO8y I8 passardwiod pue wWBIlS "A[ddns wng (S)

‘walsds uonnqustp Jomod EOEMo_m ‘sopmoey Alddns Jomog ‘Ajddns Jomod ‘uonnquusip 1amog (b)
WI1sAs

1y 34xo pue jueld uad ‘Ajddns ua84xQ -Jued uaBAxo sfeuuoy, (€)

= onnamap TR0 P : o ! ‘A1ddns se3 soeumny 1s8lg ()

\

‘suIalsAs uonnq

-11ISIp S8 USAO 90D puB IDBWINJ ISEIY ‘Aiddns sen ‘Ajddns s83 uaaQ 40D (1)

v@ouo._o 89-L 'sy) indedm(q o Ammwﬂm,...wu.um wmc rejyg . (s2301> 1Z.61 °SY) B[INOY

SIUD] 1991S 22441 YY1 ID SAUBIIS [DAFUIL) INIIISUOD YIIYAs SWII]
[1f ydewdemg opiA]
I XIONZddVY



16

* wayshs suoydsp,

‘pSpIsme 10U 10BIUOD ‘papieme iou 13BIIUOCD
"SOIZUMPW ‘S| B eATweq 'S/W suswals ‘S/W
S[eH ¥ SudwAIS ‘S/W syuawnaisu] x jonuo) Png
*$1030813U00 A132d J3Y10 [BISAIS pue
,0D UORONINSUO)) BIPU] UWISPOW °"S/W ‘LAY uuBWSSUUBY ‘S/W <o + Aiddng 1918\
‘0% odd ‘S/W
noge SunPqUNU SIOVEBIUOD IUIPIA DaVv SIW > uonnqusi(q Jamod
MSS "S/WJ
Apayun uouued ‘S/W 1049 'SIW - juelg uaBfx(Q afeuuo],
"SOIZUBMNOW “S/W -auuoy ‘3ny ‘S/W " I3P[OH s8D 81Id
sroddny]  ‘S/W *LI9JJI0S uuBWSIUUE "S/W . ‘uonnquIsiq weals R
:ombno ‘sgr) 90BUIN,] 18B[{ ‘SBD UIAQ 340D
SuueowmBuyg {1AID juowdmba 3 jueld jiom Jo wA

1010811U0D) JO SWeN

e e —————— e T

D) 19915 D)YANOY ID S2I1B45S [D49Us8 Y1 40f pIpDMID UFIq ADY SIODAIU0D OY 01 s fo 1537
(b1 ydeiSereg apid]
Al XIANAddV



‘0D B eArueq ‘S/W
o

$SI01DBIIUOD JUSIIPIP 01 paplems A1

17

*

‘uownures) ‘S/W
od
*$1015813U0D JUSISYIP 01 papieme Apred

*$1030BIIUOD
Joul0 awos pue (J) ‘0D '38umg sy

‘popreme ANy 10U YIOA\
*SI010BIIUOD) JUIIPI

popieme 10U 10831U0D)

ogd S/W
‘papieme Anred 10B1UCD

"Papiemg 10U 108J1U0D)

Surpmg UonBIISIUITIPY
wANsAg Jomag » ofeureiqg
o ‘Speoy SYIoM
T sa8pug peoy
safereD M sOWYO

' SWOOY YO0 B ysep

** 3Bupping '§ D
Sunydn so0pInQ
[00J J010W

wAsg aqn], onswnaug



APPENDIX V

Summary of Conclusions|Recommendations of the Estimates Commuttee
relating to the Ministry of Steel, Mines and Fuel—Hindustan Steel
Limited—General Services at the Rourkela Steel Plant

‘Serial Ref. to

No. the para Summary of conclusions/recommendations
No. of
the

Report

1 2 The break-up of the general services, furnished to the
Committee in February 1959, did not include ‘Ad-
ministrative Building’ which is estimated to cost
Rs. 67-93 lakhs.

2 6 The Committee are unable to understand how, if the
increase in the estimates of each item constituting
general services at Rourkela, due to each of the four
factors mentioned in paragraph 5 of the Report is not
available, the total increase for the Rourkela Plant
attributable to the same factors was computed and
furnished earlier. They regret to note that the infor-
mation called for was not furnished in this case.

3 8 The explanation furnished by the Government that the
estimates were revised in August, 1956 ‘with a view
to secure improved operational efficiency and con-

- venience’ and that the changes in the scope of work
in various items which resulted in increased cost were
carefully considered and were undertaken by the
Project after consulting the Consultants, the Consul-
ting Engineers to the Government and the Technical
Adviser of the Rowskela Project does not enable the
Committee to form any opinion regarding the justi-
fication for the increase in estimates.

4 9 The Committee are not in a position to express any opi-
nion in regard to technical matters but considering
the magnitude of changes made in the specifications
they feel that originally the esimates were not properly
prepared. Theéy would also invite a reference in this

18



19

I 2 3

connection to paragraphs 149—152 of their Thirty-
third Report (Second Lok Sabha) in which they have
generally commented upon the increase in estimates
of the steel projects due to the various factors.

5 10 As the original provision for the administrative and Gene-
ral Superintendent’s office buildings (Rs. 65-58 lakhs)
itself was-more than reasonsable for a single project, the
funhg:dmcrase of Rs. 14-0r lakhs:does not seem to be
justified.

6 12-13 In order to make a comparative examination of the rise
in estimates of the general services at the three plants,
particulars regarding the original as well as revised
“estimates of the items constituting general services at
Bhilai and Durgapur projects were also called for.
This information was not however furnished. The
Committee recommended in paragraph 145 of their
33rd Report (2nd Lok Sabha) that for a: proper com-
parison of the estimates and the actual costs of the
three projects the estimates should be analysed on a
uniform basis after making allowance for the differ-
ences. Evidently no action has been taken so far in
this regard. The Committee reiterate the earlier
recommendation and hope that early action would be
taken in the matter.

7 15 (i) The Committee regret that for want of adequate in-
formation it has not been possible for them to fully
appreciate the reasons for the increase in the estimates
of general service charges of the Rourkela Project.
They consider that when big projects are planned
greater attention should be paid to such matters of
detail.

(ii) Judging from the scale of expenditure proposed for
the administrative buildings, it would seem that there
is room for economy in expenditure on the project.
Tue Committee hope that every effort would be made
to explore the possibilities of reducing the expenditure
to the utmost extent.

0

CMGIPND—LS 1—85 (Aii) LS—16-4-60—1,500



LIST OF AUTHORISED AGENTS FOR THE SALE OF PARLIAMENTARY
PUBLICATIONS OF THE LOK SABHA SECRETARIAT, NEW DELHI‘1

Agency Name and address

Azency Name and address Agency

Name and address

No. of the Agent. No. of the Agent. No. of the Agent.
1. Jain Book Agency, Con- 26. The International Book Ser- so. Chanderkant Chiman Lal
naught Place, New Delhi. vice, Deccan Gy s Vora, Gandhi Road,
2. Kit:bistan, 17-A, Kamla Poona-4. . Ahmedabad.
Nehru Rc’md, ‘Allahabad. 27- g:{lnRaBir(l)\[’i]:l‘ll.(sét Iigélhlﬁ. 51. S. Krishnaswamy &Co., P.O.
3. British Book Depot, 84, 58 City Bookscllers, Sohan.  Leppakulam, — Tiruchira-
" Hazratganj, Lucknow. ganj Street, Delhi. palli 1.
4. Imperial Book Depot, 268, 29. The National Law House, 52. Hyderabad Book _Depot,

10.
II.
12,
13.
14.
15.

16.

17.
18.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

. The Popular Book

. Atma

Main Street, Poona Camp.
Depot
Regd.), Lamington Road, 3°
ombay-7.

. H. Venkataramiah & Sons,

Vidyanidhi Book Depot, 3;,
New Statue Circle, Mysore.

. International Book House,

Miin Road, Trivandrum. 32,

. The Presidency Book Sup-

plies, 8-C, Pycroft’s Road, 33.
Triplicane, Madras-s.

Ram &  Sons, 34.
Kashmere ‘Gate, Delhi-6.
Book Centre, Opp. Patna 35
College, Pama.

J. M. Jaina & Brothers, 36.
Mori Gate, Delhi-6.

The Cuttack Law Times 37.
Office, Cuttack-2.

The New Book Depot, Con- 38.
naught Place, New Delhi.
The New Book Depot, 79, 39.
The Mall, Simla.

The Central News Agency,
23/90, Connaught Circus, 40

ew Delhi.

Lok Milap, District Court
Road, Bhavnagar.

Reeves & Co., 29, Park
Street, Calcutta-16.

The New Book Depot, Modi
No. 3, Nagpur.

The Kashmir Book Shop,
Residency Road, Srinagar,
Kashmir

mir.
The English Book Store,
7-L, Connaught Circus,
New Delhi.

Rama Krishna & Sons, 16-
B, Connaught Place, New
Delhi

International Book House
Private Ltd., 9, Ash Lane,
Bombay.

Lakshmi Book Store, 42,
M. M. Queensway, New
Delhi.

The Kalpana Publishers’
Trichinopoly-3.

S. K. Brothers, 15A/65,W.
B.A., Karol Bagh, New
Delhi-s.

41.
42. M. C. Sarkar & Sons (P) 63.

43.

45.
46.

47.
. Law Book Co., Sardar Patel

49.

Near Indore General

Library, Indore.

Charles Lambert & Co., 53-
Gandhi

101, Mahatma

Road, Opp. Clock Tower,
Fort, Bombay. 54
A. H. Wheeler & Co. (P)
Lid., 15, Elgin Road,
Allahabad.

M. S. R. Murthy & Co.,
Visakhapatnam.

The Loyal Book Depot, 56

Chhipi Tank, Meerut.
The Good Companion,
Baroda.

University Publishers, Rail-
way Road, Jullundur City.

Students Stores, Raghunath
Bazar, Jammu-Tawi.

Amar Kitab Ghar, Diagonal
Road, Jamshedpur-1.

Allied Traders, Motia Park, 6o0.
Bhopal.

E.M. Gopalkrishna Kone,
(Shri Gopal Mahal), North 61.
Chitrai Street, Madura.

57.
58.

59.

. Friends Book House, M.

U., Aligarh,
Modern Book House, 286,
Jawahar Ganj, Jabalpur.

Ltd., 14, Bankim Chatterji
Street, Calcutta-12.
People’s Book House, B-2-
829/1, Nizam Shahi Road, 65.
Hyderabad Dn.

W. Newman & Co. L.,

3, Old Court House Street, 66.
Calcutta.

Thacker Spink & Co.(1938)

Private Ltd., 3, Esplanade 67.

East, Calcutta-1.

Hindustan Diary Publishers, 68.

Market Street, Secundera-
bad.

Laxmi Narain Aggarwal, 69.
Hospital Road, Agra.

Marg, Allahabad. 70.
D. B. Taraporevala & Sons.

Co. Private Ltd., 210, Dr. 71.
Naoroji Road, Bombay-1.

64.

Abid Road, (Gun Foundry),
Hyderabad.

M. Gulab Singh & Sons
(P) Ltd., Press Area,
Mathura Road, New Delhi.
C. V. Venkatachala Iyer,
Near Railway Station,
Chalakudi. (S.1.)

. (S.
55. The Chindambaram Pro-

vision Stores, Chidam-
baram.
K.M. Agarwal & Sons,

Railway Book Stall, Udai-
pur (Rajasthan).
The Swadesamitran Ltd., .
Mount Road, Madras-2.
The Imperial Publishing
Co., 3, Faiz Bazar, Darya
ganj, Delhi-6.
The High Commission of
India Establishment Deptt.
Aldych, London, W.C.-2,
Current Book Stores,
Maruti Lane, Raghunath
_Dada Street, Bombay-1.
International Consultants
Corporation, 48C, Mared
pally (East), Secundera-
bad, (A.P.)

62. K. G. Aseervandam & Sons,

Cloughpet, P. O. Ongoli,
Guntur Distt. (Andhra).
The New Order Book Cc.
Ellis Bridge, Ahmedabad.
The Triveni Publishers,
Masulipatnam.

Deccan Book Stall, Fergu-
son College Road,
Poona—4.

Jayna Book Depot, Chap-
parwala Kuan, Karol Bagh,
New Delhi-s.
‘Bookland’663, Madar Gate,
Ajmer (Rajasthan).

Oxford Book & Stationery
Co., Scindia House, Con-
naught Place, New Delhi.
Makkala Pustake Press, Be

lamandira, Gandhinagar.
Bangalore-9.
Gandhi Samriti  Trust,
Bhavnagar.
People’s  Book House,
Opposite Jaganmohan Palace,
Mysore-1:



	001
	003
	005
	006
	007
	008
	009
	010
	011
	012
	013
	014
	015
	016
	017
	018
	019
	020
	021
	022
	023
	024
	025
	026
	027
	028

